The HBT radii are related to space-time variance as [35]

Rs
2 =

1

2
(〈x̃2〉+ 〈ỹ2〉)− 1

2
(〈x̃2〉 − 〈ỹ2〉) cos(2φp)− 〈x̃ỹ〉 sin(2φp), (A15)

Ro
2 =

1

2
(〈x̃2〉+ 〈ỹ2〉) + 1

2
(〈x̃2〉 − 〈ỹ2〉) cos(2φp) + 〈x̃ỹ〉 sin(2φp),

−2βT (〈t̃x̃〉 cosφp + 〈t̃ỹ〉 sinφp) + β2
T 〈t̃2〉, (A16)

Ros
2 = 〈x̃ỹ〉 cos(2φp)−

1

2
(〈x̃2〉 − 〈ỹ2〉) sin(2φp) + βT (〈t̃x̃〉 sinφp − 〈t̃ỹ〉 cosφp), (A17)

Rl
2 = 〈z̃2〉 − 2βl〈t̃z̃〉+ β2

l 〈t̃2〉,
= 〈z̃2〉, (A18)

where

〈f(x)〉 =
∫

d4xf(x)S(x,K)
∫

d4xS(x,K)
, (A19)

x̃µ = xµ − 〈xµ〉, (A20)

and βl vanishes in the LCMS frame and the terms includ-
ing t and z depend on the proper time τ and emission
duration of particles ∆τ . As shown in above equations,
Rs depends on only the spatial extent of the source and
azimuthal angle φp, while Ro and Ros are also sensitive
to τ and ∆τ as well as the spatial extent.

Appendix B: Data tables

The extracted HBT radii and the oscillation ampli-
tudes for charged pion and kaons in Au+Au collisions at√
s
NN

=200 GeV are summarized in Table IV-XI.

17

TABLE IV. HBT parameters of positive pion pairs, shown as value ± statistical uncertainty [absolute value] ± systematic
uncertainty [%] for the centrality bins shown in Fig. 3.

Centrality 〈mT 〉 λ Rs Ro Rl

[GeV/c] [fm] [fm] [fm]
0%–10% 0.3 0.292 ± 0.003 ± 11.1 5.11 ± 0.03 ± 0.5 5.55 ± 0.04 ± 2.9 6.3 ± 0.04 ± 2.3

0.36 0.358 ± 0.004 ± 8.7 4.76 ± 0.03 ± 0.6 5.22 ± 0.03 ± 3 5.41 ± 0.04 ± 2.8
0.41 0.392 ± 0.004 ± 6.1 4.52 ± 0.03 ± 0.8 4.91 ± 0.03 ± 2.8 4.8 ± 0.04 ± 3.7
0.47 0.402 ± 0.005 ± 11 4.28 ± 0.03 ± 1.3 4.51 ± 0.03 ± 4.7 4.31 ± 0.03 ± 5.2
0.53 0.45 ± 0.006 ± 7.3 4.17 ± 0.03 ± 0.7 4.21 ± 0.04 ± 4.2 4.08 ± 0.04 ± 4.2
0.59 0.454 ± 0.007 ± 5.9 3.98 ± 0.03 ± 1.4 3.97 ± 0.04 ± 5.7 3.8 ± 0.04 ± 3.2
0.66 0.458 ± 0.007 ± 4.7 3.77 ± 0.03 ± 1.1 3.62 ± 0.04 ± 4.8 3.45 ± 0.04 ± 4.8
0.79 0.462 ± 0.008 ± 6.1 3.47 ± 0.03 ± 1.2 3.27 ± 0.04 ± 4.9 3.01 ± 0.04 ± 5.2
0.96 0.447 ± 0.016 ± 12 3.16 ± 0.06 ± 3.1 2.91 ± 0.07 ± 10.9 2.49 ± 0.06 ± 6.1
1.16 0.448 ± 0.034 ± 18.5 2.93 ± 0.11 ± 8.3 2.4 ± 0.12 ± 14.4 2.13 ± 0.11 ± 9.4

10%–20% 0.3 0.313 ± 0.003 ± 9 4.63 ± 0.03 ± 0.6 5.01 ± 0.03 ± 2.4 5.77 ± 0.04 ± 1.9
0.36 0.379 ± 0.004 ± 7.2 4.3 ± 0.03 ± 0.5 4.74 ± 0.03 ± 2.6 4.95 ± 0.04 ± 2.8
0.41 0.41 ± 0.004 ± 7.3 4.1 ± 0.03 ± 1.3 4.41 ± 0.03 ± 3.1 4.44 ± 0.03 ± 3.5
0.47 0.441 ± 0.005 ± 7.5 3.94 ± 0.03 ± 1 4.12 ± 0.03 ± 3.6 4.07 ± 0.03 ± 4.2
0.53 0.487 ± 0.006 ± 6.6 3.83 ± 0.03 ± 0.8 3.88 ± 0.03 ± 2.9 3.83 ± 0.03 ± 3.7
0.59 0.501 ± 0.008 ± 5.5 3.67 ± 0.03 ± 0.9 3.68 ± 0.04 ± 3.7 3.56 ± 0.04 ± 2.3
0.66 0.501 ± 0.008 ± 4.2 3.5 ± 0.03 ± 1.5 3.38 ± 0.03 ± 3.7 3.24 ± 0.03 ± 3.5
0.79 0.501 ± 0.008 ± 4.3 3.21 ± 0.03 ± 0.9 2.99 ± 0.03 ± 4.9 2.78 ± 0.03 ± 3.1
0.96 0.515 ± 0.016 ± 8.2 2.94 ± 0.05 ± 1.4 2.78 ± 0.06 ± 4.1 2.34 ± 0.05 ± 6.3
1.16 0.52 ± 0.035 ± 11.2 2.76 ± 0.1 ± 9 2.23 ± 0.1 ± 2.8 2.09 ± 0.1 ± 9.7

20%–40% 0.3 0.339 ± 0.003 ± 7.2 4.09 ± 0.02 ± 0.6 4.34 ± 0.02 ± 2.5 5.01 ± 0.03 ± 1.5
0.36 0.401 ± 0.003 ± 5.8 3.81 ± 0.02 ± 0.9 4.09 ± 0.02 ± 2 4.35 ± 0.03 ± 2.1
0.41 0.433 ± 0.004 ± 5.4 3.63 ± 0.02 ± 0.7 3.87 ± 0.02 ± 2.3 3.88 ± 0.03 ± 2.2
0.47 0.46 ± 0.005 ± 6.9 3.5 ± 0.02 ± 0.9 3.59 ± 0.02 ± 3.2 3.55 ± 0.03 ± 3.7
0.53 0.493 ± 0.005 ± 5.8 3.39 ± 0.02 ± 0.8 3.38 ± 0.02 ± 2.9 3.3 ± 0.03 ± 3
0.59 0.519 ± 0.007 ± 3.7 3.26 ± 0.02 ± 0.3 3.2 ± 0.03 ± 2.7 3.11 ± 0.03 ± 2.1
0.66 0.505 ± 0.006 ± 3.2 3.07 ± 0.02 ± 0.4 2.91 ± 0.02 ± 2.7 2.77 ± 0.03 ± 1.9
0.79 0.532 ± 0.007 ± 3.5 2.89 ± 0.02 ± 1.1 2.66 ± 0.02 ± 3.7 2.45 ± 0.02 ± 3.1
0.96 0.54 ± 0.014 ± 7.7 2.63 ± 0.04 ± 4.3 2.34 ± 0.04 ± 3.5 2.07 ± 0.04 ± 3.2
1.16 0.554 ± 0.027 ± 4.3 2.35 ± 0.08 ± 2.9 2.09 ± 0.08 ± 5.5 1.76 ± 0.07 ± 5.6

40%–70% 0.3 0.363 ± 0.004 ± 5.8 3.27 ± 0.02 ± 0.9 3.39 ± 0.03 ± 2.6 3.94 ± 0.03 ± 1.1
0.36 0.426 ± 0.005 ± 2.8 3.05 ± 0.03 ± 0.6 3.29 ± 0.03 ± 1.7 3.42 ± 0.03 ± 1.1
0.41 0.455 ± 0.006 ± 4.2 2.92 ± 0.03 ± 0.7 3.16 ± 0.03 ± 3 3.09 ± 0.03 ± 1.5
0.47 0.493 ± 0.007 ± 3.6 2.87 ± 0.03 ± 1.2 2.94 ± 0.03 ± 1.7 2.89 ± 0.03 ± 2.1
0.53 0.509 ± 0.008 ± 3.9 2.73 ± 0.03 ± 0.9 2.81 ± 0.03 ± 1.8 2.63 ± 0.03 ± 2
0.59 0.54 ± 0.01 ± 3.4 2.7 ± 0.03 ± 1.2 2.67 ± 0.04 ± 1.7 2.46 ± 0.04 ± 1.6
0.66 0.569 ± 0.01 ± 1.2 2.61 ± 0.03 ± 2.1 2.48 ± 0.03 ± 1.9 2.31 ± 0.03 ± 1
0.79 0.551 ± 0.01 ± 4.6 2.36 ± 0.03 ± 1.6 2.1 ± 0.03 ± 2.1 1.93 ± 0.03 ± 2.1
0.96 0.619 ± 0.024 ± 5.7 2.35 ± 0.06 ± 1 1.99 ± 0.06 ± 4.4 1.82 ± 0.06 ± 1.6
1.16 0.592 ± 0.041 ± 3.8 2.02 ± 0.13 ± 2.8 1.64 ± 0.13 ± 11.1 1.45 ± 0.11 ± 3.5

18

TABLE V. HBT parameters of negative pion pairs, shown as value ± statistical uncertainty [absolute value] ± systematic
uncertainty [%] for the centrality bins shown in Fig. 3.

Centrality 〈mT 〉 λ Rs Ro Rl

[GeV/c] [fm] [fm] [fm]
0%–10% 0.3 0.275 ± 0.003 ± 10.5 5.11 ± 0.03 ± 0.6 5.49 ± 0.04 ± 3 6.28 ± 0.05 ± 2.9

0.36 0.353 ± 0.004 ± 7.3 4.74 ± 0.03 ± 0.7 5.25 ± 0.04 ± 2.1 5.44 ± 0.05 ± 3.4
0.41 0.387 ± 0.005 ± 7.9 4.5 ± 0.03 ± 0.4 4.91 ± 0.04 ± 3.6 4.82 ± 0.04 ± 3.9
0.47 0.399 ± 0.005 ± 9.1 4.31 ± 0.03 ± 0.9 4.38 ± 0.04 ± 4.3 4.29 ± 0.04 ± 5.4
0.53 0.444 ± 0.007 ± 4.7 4.17 ± 0.03 ± 1.2 4.19 ± 0.04 ± 3.6 4.11 ± 0.04 ± 3
0.59 0.45 ± 0.008 ± 7.4 3.95 ± 0.04 ± 1.2 3.91 ± 0.04 ± 5.7 3.82 ± 0.04 ± 3.8
0.66 0.451 ± 0.008 ± 7.3 3.77 ± 0.03 ± 0.2 3.61 ± 0.04 ± 5.3 3.47 ± 0.04 ± 3.3
0.79 0.442 ± 0.008 ± 6.2 3.49 ± 0.03 ± 1 3.16 ± 0.04 ± 6 2.96 ± 0.04 ± 5.5
0.96 0.437 ± 0.017 ± 5 3.22 ± 0.07 ± 2.4 2.78 ± 0.07 ± 4.5 2.46 ± 0.06 ± 6.9
1.15 0.526 ± 0.046 ± 13.3 3.1 ± 0.13 ± 3.1 2.27 ± 0.13 ± 8.1 2.43 ± 0.13 ± 11.1

10%–20% 0.3 0.295 ± 0.003 ± 9.4 4.63 ± 0.03 ± 0.4 4.93 ± 0.04 ± 3.4 5.74 ± 0.04 ± 2.3
0.36 0.363 ± 0.004 ± 6.4 4.3 ± 0.03 ± 0.3 4.71 ± 0.04 ± 3.1 4.88 ± 0.04 ± 2.6
0.41 0.404 ± 0.005 ± 6.9 4.13 ± 0.03 ± 0.5 4.42 ± 0.04 ± 2.8 4.46 ± 0.04 ± 3.6
0.47 0.443 ± 0.006 ± 7.2 3.95 ± 0.03 ± 1 4.13 ± 0.03 ± 2.9 4.05 ± 0.04 ± 4.1
0.53 0.462 ± 0.007 ± 5.9 3.8 ± 0.03 ± 0.2 3.91 ± 0.04 ± 3.4 3.77 ± 0.04 ± 2.8
0.59 0.492 ± 0.008 ± 4.1 3.68 ± 0.03 ± 0.4 3.64 ± 0.04 ± 3.7 3.53 ± 0.04 ± 3.5
0.66 0.48 ± 0.008 ± 4.7 3.47 ± 0.03 ± 1.2 3.33 ± 0.03 ± 4.3 3.15 ± 0.03 ± 3.8
0.79 0.497 ± 0.009 ± 5.1 3.25 ± 0.03 ± 0.5 3.01 ± 0.03 ± 4 2.75 ± 0.03 ± 3.7
0.96 0.482 ± 0.016 ± 3.6 2.89 ± 0.05 ± 1.2 2.68 ± 0.06 ± 4.5 2.27 ± 0.05 ± 5.2
1.15 0.579 ± 0.043 ± 16.5 2.67 ± 0.12 ± 8.6 2.29 ± 0.11 ± 5.7 2.11 ± 0.1 ± 6.7

20%–40% 0.3 0.32 ± 0.003 ± 6.8 4.11 ± 0.02 ± 0.5 4.28 ± 0.03 ± 2.3 5.05 ± 0.03 ± 2
0.36 0.385 ± 0.004 ± 7.3 3.83 ± 0.03 ± 1.4 4.03 ± 0.03 ± 2.8 4.32 ± 0.03 ± 2.1
0.41 0.429 ± 0.005 ± 5 3.65 ± 0.02 ± 0.5 3.89 ± 0.03 ± 1.3 3.93 ± 0.03 ± 2.5
0.47 0.458 ± 0.005 ± 6.6 3.5 ± 0.02 ± 0.5 3.59 ± 0.03 ± 3.1 3.54 ± 0.03 ± 3.5
0.53 0.487 ± 0.006 ± 4.5 3.4 ± 0.03 ± 0.7 3.38 ± 0.03 ± 1.8 3.32 ± 0.03 ± 2.7
0.59 0.509 ± 0.007 ± 3.5 3.26 ± 0.03 ± 0.9 3.18 ± 0.03 ± 2.7 3.1 ± 0.03 ± 2.9
0.66 0.521 ± 0.007 ± 2.5 3.11 ± 0.02 ± 0.6 2.96 ± 0.03 ± 2.6 2.86 ± 0.03 ± 2.2
0.79 0.521 ± 0.007 ± 4.8 2.87 ± 0.02 ± 0.7 2.62 ± 0.03 ± 3 2.4 ± 0.02 ± 3
0.96 0.536 ± 0.015 ± 2.2 2.66 ± 0.04 ± 1.1 2.31 ± 0.04 ± 3 2.05 ± 0.04 ± 3.3
1.16 0.565 ± 0.034 ± 8.6 2.45 ± 0.1 ± 3.4 1.97 ± 0.09 ± 1.7 1.81 ± 0.09 ± 3.3

40%–70% 0.3 0.344 ± 0.004 ± 5.2 3.25 ± 0.03 ± 0.9 3.31 ± 0.03 ± 1.5 3.96 ± 0.04 ± 0.7
0.36 0.409 ± 0.006 ± 4.3 3.05 ± 0.03 ± 0.9 3.27 ± 0.03 ± 1.9 3.41 ± 0.04 ± 1.8
0.41 0.452 ± 0.007 ± 3.1 2.92 ± 0.03 ± 1 3.15 ± 0.03 ± 2.3 3.1 ± 0.04 ± 1.3
0.47 0.489 ± 0.008 ± 4.8 2.83 ± 0.03 ± 1.4 2.95 ± 0.03 ± 2.6 2.86 ± 0.04 ± 1.8
0.53 0.528 ± 0.009 ± 2.5 2.8 ± 0.03 ± 1.1 2.77 ± 0.03 ± 2 2.67 ± 0.04 ± 2.2
0.59 0.539 ± 0.011 ± 2.9 2.65 ± 0.04 ± 2.3 2.62 ± 0.04 ± 3.2 2.47 ± 0.04 ± 1.3
0.66 0.532 ± 0.01 ± 4.6 2.5 ± 0.03 ± 2 2.4 ± 0.03 ± 2.6 2.25 ± 0.03 ± 3.7
0.79 0.565 ± 0.012 ± 3.5 2.41 ± 0.03 ± 1.4 2.19 ± 0.04 ± 1.7 1.99 ± 0.03 ± 2.5
0.96 0.582 ± 0.023 ± 7.7 2.26 ± 0.07 ± 2.2 1.91 ± 0.07 ± 3.9 1.7 ± 0.06 ± 3.5
1.15 0.641 ± 0.063 ± 3.5 2.18 ± 0.17 ± 9 1.72 ± 0.14 ± 10.9 1.67 ± 0.15 ± 17.3

19

TABLE VI. HBT parameters of charge-combined kaon pairs, shown as value ± statistical uncertainty [absolute value] ±